

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 17-1024

United States Court of Appeals for the D.C. Circuit

MEXICHEM FLUOR, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,

Respondent,

HONEYWELL INTERNATIONAL, INC., ET AL.,

Intervenors.

**CORRECTED BRIEF OF INTERVENORS HONEYWELL INTERNATIONAL INC., THE
CHEMOURS COMPANY FC, LLC, AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL**

On Petition for Review from the United States
Environmental Protection Agency

Consolidated with No. 17-1030

David D. Doniger
Benjamin Longstreth
Melissa J. Lynch
NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE
COUNCIL
1152 15 Street NW, Suite 300
Washington, DC 20005
Telephone: (202) 289-6868
Email: ddoniger@nrdc.org
*Attorneys for Intervenor-Respondent
Natural Resources Defense Council*

Thomas A. Lorenzen
Mark Thomson
CROWELL & MORING LLP
1001 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20004
Telephone: 202-624-2500
Email: tlorenzen@crowell.com
*Attorneys for Intervenor-Respondent The
Chemours Company FC, LLC*

Jonathan S. Martel
ARNOLD & PORTER LLP
601 Massachusetts Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20001
Telephone: (202) 942-5000
Email: jonathan.martel@aporter.com
*Attorneys for Intervenor-Respondent
Honeywell International Inc.*

November 9, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iii
GLOSSARY.....	viii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	2
STATEMENT REGARDING JURISDICTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	3
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	3
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND	3
A. Section 612: The “Safe Alternatives Policy”	3
B. The 1994 SNAP Regulations	4
C. Industry’s Petition for Review of the 1994 SNAP Regulations	8
D. Subsequent Applications of EPA’s 1994 SNAP Regulations.....	9
E. EPA’s Regulation of Hydrofluorocarbons and Petitioners’ Challenges to It.....	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	14
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	16
ARGUMENT	16
I. The Petitions Are Untimely and the Court Lacks Jurisdiction to Review Them.....	16
II. Nothing in <i>Mexichem I</i> Requires This Court to Hold That It Has Jurisdiction Over the Petitions for Review.....	21
III. Arguments that the 2016 Rule Reflects a Change in EPA’s Position Rest on a Misreading of the Administrative Record.	26
CONCLUSION	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	31
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Portland Cement All. v. EPA</i> , 101 F.3d 772 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	25
<i>Arizona Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , 564 U.S. 125 (2011)	26
<i>Ass’n of Bituminous Coal Contractors, Inc. v. Andrus</i> , 581 F.2d 853 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	26
<i>In re Bean</i> , 262 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2001).....	26
<i>Canonsburg Gen. Hosp. v. Burwell</i> , 807 F.3d 295 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	26
<i>Cross v. Harris</i> , 418 F.2d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 1969).....	22
<i>Doe v. Fed. Democratic Republic of Ethiopia</i> , 851 F.3d 7 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	22
<i>Engquist v. Or. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 478 F.3d 985 (9th Cir. 2007)	17
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996)	26
<i>Med. Waste Inst. & Energy Recovery Council v. EPA</i> , 645 F.3d 420 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	2, 18
<i>Mexichem Fluor, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 866 F.3d 451 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	3, 15, 16, 17, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 30, 31
<i>Motor & Equip. Mfrs. Ass’n v. Nichols</i> , 142 F.3d 449 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	2, 18
<i>Estate of Parsons v. Palestinian Auth.</i> , 952 F Supp. 2d 61 (D.D.C. 2013).....	25

<i>Safir v. Dole</i> , 718 F.2d 475 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	26
<i>United Haulers Ass’n, Inc. v. Oneida-Herkimer Solid Waste Mgmt. Auth.</i> , 550 U.S. 330 (2007)	23
<i>United States v. Crawley</i> , 837 F.2d 291 (7th Cir. 1988)	22
<i>United States v. Miranda</i> , 780 F.3d 1185 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	17
<i>Valley View Angus Ranch, Inc. v. Duke Energy Field Servs., Inc.</i> , 497 F.3d 1096 (10th Cir. 2007)	17

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 7607(b)(1).....	2, 3, 18, 22, 23
42 U.S.C. § 7671k(a).....	5
42 U.S.C. § 7671k(b)	5
42 U.S.C. § 7671k(c).....	2, 5, 7, 8, 12, 15, 16, 18, 21, 24, 25, 27, 28, 29, 30
42 U.S.C. § 7671k(c)(1)	18
42 U.S.C. §7671k(d).....	5, 9
42 U.S.C. § 7671k(e).....	5, 10

Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 82.170(a).....	5
40 C.F.R. § 82.174(d)	6, 9, 11, 18, 20
40 C.F.R. § 82.178(6).....	6
40 C.F.R. § 82.180	5

40 C.F.R. § 82.180(a)(7)	6
40 C.F.R. § 82.184(b)(3).....	9, 18
40 C.F.R. § 82.184(b)(5) & (c).....	19

Federal Register Notices

59 Fed. Reg. 13044 (Mar. 18, 1994)	2, 3, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 11, 12, 13, 14, 16, 18, 19, 21, 23, 27, 30, 31
61 Fed. Reg. 54,030 (Oct. 16, 1996).....	10, 20
64 Fed. Reg. 3,861 (Jan. 26, 1999).....	20
64 Fed. Reg. 3,865 (Jan. 26, 1999).....	10, 20
69 Fed. Reg. 58,269 (Sept. 30, 2004).....	19
80 Fed. Reg. 42,870 (July 20, 2015).....	12, 14, 15, 16, 23, 24
81 Fed. Reg. 86,778 (Dec. 1, 2016)	14

Other Authorities

Black's Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014).....	22
Yangyang Xu et al., <i>The Role of HFCs in Mitigating 21st Century Climate Change</i> , 13 <i>Atmos. Chem. Phys.</i> 6087 (2013).....	12, 13, 14
